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X% | (MPa) | (MPa) |wi|w2|w3|tl|t]| L X% | (MPa) | (MPa) |wi|w2|w3|tl|t2| L
0.2 0.15-0.25 550 700 800 250 500 4,000 0.2 0.15-0.25 700 1,000 1,200 400 600 5,000
0.25-0.35 600 750 900 250 550 5,000 0.25-0.35 750 1,100 1,300 400 700 6,000
37 03 0.35-0.45 700 950 1,200 250 550 5,000 55 03 0.35-0.45 800 1,200 1,400 400 700 6,000
0.35-0.45 650 850 1,000 250 600 6,000 0.35-0.45 750 1,100 1,300 400 800 7,000
04 0.45-0.55 700 1,000 1,250 250 600 6,000 04 0.45-0.55 800 1,300 1,500 400 800 7,000
0.2 0.15-0.25 400 550 700 450 700 5,000 0.2 0.15-0.25 400 600 800 450 700 6,000
0.25-0.35 500 650 800 450 800 6,000 0.25-0.35 500 700 900 450 800 7,000
82 03 0.35-0.45 600 900 1,100 450 800 6,000 110 03 0.35-0.45 600 900 1,100 450 800 7,000
i 0.35-0.45 500 750 900 450 900 7,000 i 0.35-0.45 500 800 1,000 450 900 8,000
0.45-0.55 600 900 1,100 450 900 7,000 0.45-0.55 600 900 1,100 450 900 8,000
0.2 0.15-0.25 500 700 900 450 700 7,000 0.2 0.15-0.25 550 800 1,000 450 700 8,000
0.25-0.35 550 800 1,000 450 800 8,000 0.25-0.35 600 900 1,100 450 800 9,000
180 03 0.35-0.45 700 1,0001,250 450 800 8,000 230 03 0.35-0.45 750 1,100 1,400 450 800 9,000
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0.2 0.15-0.25 700 900 1,000 200 450 3,000 0.2 0.15-0.25 800 1,050 1,200 350 500 4,000
e 0.25-0.35 800 1,000 1,100 200 500 4,000 is 0.25-0.35 900 1,100 1,300 350 600 5,000
37 0.35-0.45 1,0001,200 1,400 200 500 4,000 55 0.35-0.45 1,000 1,400 1,600 350 600 5,000
s 0.35-0.45 850 1,000 1,200 200 550 5,000 s 0.35-0.45 950 1,200 1,400 350 700 6,000
0.45-0.55 1,200 1,400 1,600 200 550 5,000 0.45-0.55 1,000 1,400 1,700 350 700 6,000
0.2 0.15-0.25 500 700 900 400 600 4,000 0.2 0.15-0.25 500 700 900 400 600 5,000
0.25-0.35 600 800 1,000 400 700 5,000 0.25-0.35 600 800 1,000 400 700 6,000
82 03 0.35-0.45 700 1,000 1,200 400 700 5,000 110 03 0.35-0.45 700 1,000 1,200 400 700 6,000
. 0.35-0.45 600 900 1,100 400 800 6,000 i) 0.35-0.45 600 900 1,100 400 800 7,000
0.45-0.55 700 1,000 1,300 400 800 6,000 0.45-0.55 700 1,000 1,300 400 800 7,000
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X% | (MPa) | (MPa) |wilw2|w3|t1 || L X% | (MPa) | (MPa) |wi[w2|w3|t1 || L
0.2 0.15-0.25 600 850 1,050 400 600 6,000 0.2 0.15-0.25 700 1,000 1,200 400 600 7,000
" 0.25-0.35 650 900 1,150 400 700 7,000 e 0.25-0.35 700 1,000 1,300 400 700 8,000
180 0.35-0.45 800 1,1501,450 400 700 7,000 230 0.35-0.45 900 1,300 1,700 400 700 8,000
0.35-0.45 700 1,0501,350 400 800 8,000 0.35-0.45 800 1,200 1,600 400 800 9,000
04 0.45-0.55 800 1,2001,600 400 800 8,000 04 0.45-0.55 900 1,400 1,900 400 800 9,000
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0.2 0.15-0.25 800 1,000 1,100 200 400 3,000 0.2 0.15-0.25 850 1,100 1,300 350 500 4,000
0.25-0.35 900 1,100 1,200 200 450 4,000 0.25-0.35 1,0001,200 1,400 350 600 5,000
37 03 0.35-0.45 1,2001,400 1,600 200 450 4,000 55 03 0.35-0.45 1,4001,600 1,700 350 600 5,000
" 0.35-0.45 950 1,150 1,250 200 500 5,000 i 0.35-0.45 1,0501,300 1,400 350 700 6,000
0.45-0.55 1,3001,500 1,700 200 500 5,000 0.45-0.55 1,4001,600 1,800 350 700 6,000
0.2 0.15-0.25 700 1,000 1,300 300 400 4,000 0.2 0.15-0.25 800 1,200 1,500 400 550 5,000
0.25-0.35 800 1,100 1,400 300 500 5,000 0.25-0.35 1,000 1,500 1,800 400 650 6,000
82 03 0.35-0.45 1,200 1,500 1,700 300 500 5,000 110 03 0.35-0.45 1,500 1,900 2,200 400 650 6,000
o 0.35-0.45 800 1,300 1,600 300 600 6,000 o 0.35-0.45 1,100 1,600 1,900 400 750 7,000
0.45-0.55 1,300 1,600 1,800 300 600 6,000 0.45-0.55 1,600 2,000 2,300 400 750 7,000
0.2 0.15-0.25 900 1,400 1,800 400 600 6,000 0.2 0.15-0.25 1,0001,600 2,000 400 600 6,000
0.25-0.35 1,200 1,800 2,100 400 700 7,000 0.25-0.35 1,5002,100 2,500 400 700 7,000
180 03 0.35-0.45 2,000 2,400 2,600 400 700 7,000 230 03 0.35-0.45 2,2002,800 3,200 400 700 7,000
" 0.35-0.45 1,300 1,800 2,200 400 800 8,000 " 0.35-0.45 1,5002,100 2,600 400 800 8,000
0.45-0.55 2,000 2,500 2,800 400 800 8,000 0.45-0.55 2,200 2,800 3,300 400 800 8,000
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X4 | (MPa) | (MPa) | D1 | D2 | D3 | D4 | L X% | (MPa) | (MPa) | D1 | D2 | D3| D4 | L
0.3 0.25-0.35 200 450 750 1,100 9,000 0.3 0.25-0.35 250 500 800 1,200 10,000
37 0.4 0.35-0.45 250 500 850 1,200 10,000 55 0.4 0.35-0.45 300 550 900 1,300 11,000
0.5 0.45-0.55 300 550 900 1,300 10,000 0.5 0.45-0.55 350 600 1,000 1,400 11,000
0.3 0.25-0.35 300 550 900 1,300 12,000 0.3 0.25-0.35 350 600 1,000 1,400 12,000
3 0.4 0.35-0.45 350 650 1,000 1,400 13,000 110 0.4 0.35-0.45 400 700 1,100 1,500 13,000
0.5 0.45-0.55 400 750 1,100 1,500 13,000 0.5 0.45-0.55 450 800 1,200 1,600 13,000
0.3 0.25-0.35 400 750 1,100 1,500 13,000 0.3 0.25-0.35 450 800 1,200 1,500 13,000
150 0.4 0.35-045 450 800 1,200 1,600 14,000 220 0.4 0.35-0.45 500 850 1,250 1,600 14,000
0.5 0.45-0.55 500 850 1,300 1,700 14,000 0.5 0.45-0.55 550 900 1,300 1,700 14,000

GSIM Il 60° M E R~
B8 | SSEH|REESN | WERRRT (mm) e | ESEN REES | HEMRRT (mm)
( |

X% | (MPa) | (MPa) | D1 | D2| D3| D4 | L X% | (MPa) | (MPa) | D1 | D2 | D3 | D4 | L
0.25-0.35 600 950 1,200 1,700 8,000 0.25-0.35 650 1,000 1,250 1,800 9,000

03 0.35-045 700 1,050 1,350 1,700 8,000 03 0.35-0.45 750 1,100 1,400 1,800 9,000
0.45-0.55 550 850 1,100 1,700 8,000 0.45-0.55 600 900 1,150 1,800 9,000

3 04 0.25-0.35 650 950 1,250 1,700 8,000 » 04 0.25-0.35 650 1,000 1,300 1,800 9,000
0.35-045 500 800 1,000 1,700 8,000 0.35-045 500 850 1,050 1,800 9,000

0 0.45-0.55 600 900 1,150 1,700 8,000 0 0.45-0.55 600 950 1,200 1,800 9,000
0.25-0.35 700 1,050 1,300 1,900 10,000 0.25-0.35 750 1,100 1,400 1,900 10,000

03 0.35-0.45 800 1,150 1,450 1,900 10,000 03 0.35-0.45 850 1,200 1,500 1,900 10,000
0.45-0.55 650 950 1,200 1,900 10,000 0.45-0.55 700 1,050 1,300 1,900 11,000

75 04 0.25-0.35 700 1,050 1,350 1,900 10,000 Ho 04 0.25-0.35 750 1,150 1,450 1,900 11,000
0.35-0.45 550 900 1,100 1,900 10,000 0.35-0.45 600 1,000 1,200 1,900 11,000

0 0.45-0.55 600 1,000 1,250 1,900 10,000 0 0.45-0.55 650 1,100 1,350 1,900 11,000
0.25-0.35 800 1,150 1,500 2,000 11,000 0.25-0.35 900 1,200 1,600 2,100 11,000

03 0.35-0.45 900 1,250 1,600 2,000 11,000 03 0.35-0.45 950 1,300 1,700 2,100 11,000

150 Al 0.45-0.55 750 1,100 1,400 2,000 12,000 B Al 0.45-0.55 800 1,150 1,500 2,100 12,000
0.25-0.35 800 1,200 1,500 2,000 12,000 0.25-0.35 850 1,250 1,600 2,100 12,000

N 0.35-045 650 1,050 1,300 2,000 12,000 e 0.35-045 700 1,100 1,400 2,100 12,000
0.45-0.55 700 1,150 1,400 2,000 12,000 0.45-0.55 750 1,200 1,500 2,100 12,000
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